

Biography

Department of the Army





Paul D. Cramer

Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Army (Installations, Housing, & Partnerships)
Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Installations, Energy and Environment)



Mr. Cramer was selected for the Senior Executive Service in June 2013. He serves as the senior career person within the Army Secretariat responsible for the Army's worldwide installations and housing structure, with a replacement cost estimated at \$300 billion. He provides policy and program direction, and answers political issues involving administration, Congressional, state, and local officials for all Active Army and Reserve Component facilities. He oversees the execution of key Army engineering; housing; construction; real property acquisition, management, and disposal; and base realignment and closures. He represents the Secretary of the Army in communications with industry, the public, and the media on installations and housing programs.

CAREER CHRONOLOGY:

June 2013 – Present: Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Army (Installations, Housing and Partnerships)

December 2011- June 2013: Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Army (Installations, Housing and Partnerships)

September 2010 – December 2011: Assistant for Construction, Housing, and Base Operations, Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Installations, Energy and Environment) September 2009 – August 2010: Deputy to the Garrison Commander, United States Army Garrison Yongsan, Republic of Korea

July 2007 – July 2009: Chief of Public Works, Installation Management Command, Korea Region

November 2005 – July 2007: Director of Public Works, Fort Polk, Louisiana June 2004 – November 2005: Director of Public Works, Fort Irwin, California

College:

Master of Science Degree in Engineering Management Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering

CERTIFICATIONS:

Licensed Professional Engineer, Commonwealth of Virginia

Awards and Honors:

Superior Civilian Service Medal Commanders Award for Civilian Service Legion of Merit Defense Meritorious Service Medal Meritorious Service Medal

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS AND ASSOCIATIONS:

Association of the United States Army Society of American Military Engineers The Army Engineer Association